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(Entrance Examination for Admission to the P.G. Courses in the Teaching\
Departments, 2020

CSS
LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

General Instructions

1. The Question Paper is having two Parts — Part ‘A’ Objective type (60%) & Part ‘B’
Descriptive type (40%).

2. Objective type questions which carry 1 mark each are to be (v) ‘tick marked’ in the
response sheets against the appropriate answers provided.

3. 8 questions are to be answered out of 12 questions carrying 5 marks each in Part ‘B’.
Negative marking : 0.25 marks will be deducted for each wrong answer
in Part ‘A’.

Time : 2 Hours Max. Marks : 100

To be filled in by the Candidate

Register | in Figures
Number

in words

PART — A
(Objective Type)

Choose appropriate answer from the options in the questions. One mark each.
(60 x 1 = 60 marks)
1. Wings of Fire is an autobiography of
a) Rabindranath Tagore b) Pranab Mukheriji
c) APJ Abdul Kalam d) Sarojini Naidu



2. Who got the Tyler prize 2020?
a) Pavan Sukhdev b) Salim Ali

c) Meda Padkar d) Sanjana Kapoor

3.  Where is the head office of Sahitya Academy located?
a) Kolkatta b) Maharashtra

c) New Delhi d) Karnataka
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4. In which year National Book Trust was founded?
a) 1 August 1963 b) 1 August 1957
c) 15 August 1957 d) None of these

5.  Who was the poet of “Kadambari”?
a) Rabindranath Tagore b) Tulsidas
c) Kalidasan d) Meera

6. What is the sex ratio of Kerala as per 2011 census?
a) 1000:1084 b) 1000 : 1034
c) 1000: 1054 d) 1000:1013

7. “Long Fox Dancing” is the autobiography of which Indian writer?
a) Nirad C Chaudary b) Ruskin Bond
c) Anita Desai d) Mahesh Dattani

8. The Sahitya Academy awards are for how many Indian languages?
a) 22 b) 23
c) 24 d 25

9. Who got Jhnanpith award-2020?
a) Amitav Ghosh b)  Akkitham Achuthan Namboothiri
c) Krishna Sobti d) Raghuveer Choudhari

10. Which article is for “protection of interests of minorities”?
a) Article 29 b) Article 14
c) Article 17 d) Article 21

11. NITI Ayog came into force on?
a) 2015 Aprill b) 2015 January 1
c) 2016 January 1 d) 2016 April1
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The largest natural port in India

a) Tuticorin b) Kandla

c) Marmagova d) Mumbai Port
Longest day occurs in India?

a) June?2l b) July 21

c) January 21 d) December 21
Rashtrapathi Bhavan is in?

a) New Delhi b) Hyderabad
c) Shimla d) Shillong

In which year ‘Onam’ declared as National Festival?

a) 1916 b) 1961

c) 1991 d) 1996

Who abolished ‘sucheendram Kaimukku'?

a) Swathithirunal b) Marthandavarma
c) Veluthambi d) Balaramvarma

World healthy day is on?
a) August7 b) April 7
c) March 10 d July7

The head quarters of UNESCO is at?
a) New York b) Paris
c) Washington d) Tokyo

World health organisation on 11 February, 2020 announced an official name for
the disease that is causing the 2019 novel corona virus outbreak? What is the
new name of the disease?

a) COVn19 b) COnV 20
c) COnVID 19 d) COVID 19
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Which state is known as land of rising sun?

a)

c)

Pulses are obtained from the family

a)

c)

Arunachal Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh

Fungi

Cycadaceae

b)
d)

b)
d)

Assam
Sikkim

Liliaceae

Leguminosae

What is the ideal target of India’s geographical area under forest?

a)

c)

Who won the best actor award in the 65" edition of the film fare awards?

a)

c)

Who was the first person in South India to perform mirror consecration?

a)

c)

34%
33%

Shahid Kapoor

Varun Dhawan

Chattampi Swamikal

Bhrahmananda Sivayogi

b)
d)

b)
d)

b)
d)

44%
27%

Ranveer Kapoor

Ranbir Kapoor

Sree Narayana Guru

Vaikunda Swamikal

The renaissance leader in Kerala who gave the message ‘No caste, No religion,
No god for mankind’?

a)

c)

Sree Narayana Guru

Thayyat Sankaran

The books of Parsis is

a)

c)

Torah

Zend Avesta

b)
d)

b)
d)

Sahodaran Ayyappan
Dr. Palpu

Bible
Gita
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

The power to decide an election petition is vested in the
a) Parliament b) Supreme Court
c) High Court d) Election Commission

Which of the following gas is not known as green house gas?
a) Methane b) Nitrous Oxide
c) Carbon Dioxide d) Hydrogen

The head quarters of World Intellectual Property Organisation (WIPO) is located in
a) Paris b) Madrid
c) New York d) Geneva

The sum of two numbers is 40 and their difference is 4 the ratio of the number is
a) 21:19 b) 24:18
c) 11:9 d 20:20

Who is the father of English Poetry?
a) Milton b) Wordsworth
c) Chaucer d) Charles Dickens

The famous book “The Daughter of East” is written by
a) Ms Thaslima Nasreen b) Ms Benazir Bhutto
c) Ms Anunsan Suu Kyi d) Ms Bandaranaike Sirimavo

Asia’s largest tulip Garden is located at
a) Assam b) Jammu and Kashmir
c) Sikkim d) Uttarakhand

Which state of India became first to reserve a govt. job for HIV positive
candidates?

a) Uttar Pradesh b) Mizoram
c) Kerala d) Maharashtra
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Which among the following is NOT a book written by Khushwant Singh?
a) We Indians b) Delhi: A Novel
c) The End of India d) Nehru : The invention of India

The Berne Convention was pioneer convention in the field of
a) Protection of life

b) Protection of victims of wars

c) Protection of intellectual property rights

d) Protection of human rights

The French Revolution took place in the year?
a) 1789 b) 1729
c) 1776 d) 1647

The famous book ‘Anna Karenina’ written by
a) Boris Pasternak b) Victor Hugo
c) Lewis Carroll d) Leo Tolstoy

How many pairs of letters are there in the word “CASTRAPHONE” which have as

many letters between them in the word as in the alphabet?
a) 3 b) 4
c) 6 d 5

How many meaningful English words of four letters can be formed with letters

ESRO using each letter only once in a word?
a) One b) None
c) Two d) Three

If you write down all the numbers from 1 to 100, how many times do you write 37?

a) 22 b) 20
c) 18 d 21
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42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

Today is Anoop’s birthday. One year from today, he will be twice as old as he
was 12 years ago. How old is Anoop today?

a) 23years b) 25 years
c) 22years d) 24years

A student has to obtain 33% of the total marks to pass. He got 125 marks and
failed by 40 marks. The maximum mark is

a) 600 b) 500
c) 400 d) 300

One morning after sunrise, Gopi was standing facing a pole. The shadow of the
pole fell exactly to his right. To which direction was he facing?

a) South b) East
c) North d West

Diya introduced a boy as the son of the daughter of the father of her uncle. The
boy is Diya’s?

a) Son b) Brother
c) Uncle d) Son-in-law

1,2, 3,10, ?, 9802
a) 199 b) 99
c) 999 d) 299

Choose the missing terms out of the given alternatives

DHL, PTX, BFJ, ?

a) KOS b) CGK
c) NRV d) OIK
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48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

In a top secret message, if LIVING is coded as KGSHLD. How will BUDDHA be

coded?
a) ASACFX b) ATEEIB
c) KGSHL d) ATCCGZz

Shoe always has
a) Leather b) Laces
c) Soles d) Strap

The day before yesterday was Saturday. What day will it be the day after

tomorrow?
a) Tuesday b) Thursday
c) Friday d) Wednesday

Select the example of Application software of computer
a) MS Word b) MS Excel
c) Both (a) and (b) d) MSDOS

Which of the following is not a video file format?
a) .JPEG b) .MOV
c) .MP4 d) AVl

FTP is an acronym for
a) File Transaction Protocol b) File Truncation Protocol
c) File Transfer Protocol d) File Translation Protocol

What is a name of a web page address?
a) Directory b) URL
c) Protocol d) Domain
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55.

56.

S7.

58.

59.

60.

NMEICT stands for

a) National Mission on Education through ICT

b) National Mission on E-governance through ICT
c) National Mission on E-commerce through ICT

d) National Mission on E-learning through ICT

Which one of the following is not a search engine?
a) Google b) Yahoo
c) Bing d) Chrome

Which of the following is a social network?
a) amazon.com b) eBay

c) twitter d) gmail.com

The term DNS stands for

a) Domain Name System

b) Downloadable New Software
c) Dependent Name Server

d) Defence Nuclear System

Computers on an internet are identified by
a) e-mail address b) IP address
c) Street address d) None of the above

Errors in computer programmes are called
a) Follies b) Mistakes
c) Bugs d) Spam
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ANSWER SHEET — PART - A
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10.

11.

12.

LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

PART - B
(Descriptive Type)

Write notes on any eight of the following. (each in about 500 words)
(8 x 5 =40 Marks)

The role of libraries in modern society.

Relevance of college libraries.

Impact of social media in education.

Fundamental rights.

Intellectual Property Rights (IPR).
Freedom movement.

Search engines.

Knowledge commission of India.
Right to Information Act.

Green Protocol

Online information sources.

Energy conservation.
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