Entrar	ice Examinati	on for A		sion to tments		G. Cou	rses in	the Te	aching
				CSS					
	LIB	RARY	AND II	NFORM	ATION	SCIEN	ICE		
			Gener	ral Instru	ctions				
	e Question Pape scriptive type (40		ing two	Parts —	Part 'A'	Objecti	ve type	(60%) &	Part 'B'
	jective type ques ponse sheets ag			•			e (✓) 'tio	ck marke	ed' in the
3. 8 c	uestions are to b	e answe	red out	of 12 que	estions c	arrying s	5 marks	each in F	Part 'B'.
	<b>gative marking</b> Part 'A'.	: 0.2	5 mark	s will b	oe dedu	ucted fo	or each	wrong	answer
Time : 2	Hours						N	∕lax. Mar	rks : 100
To be f	illed in by the Ca	ndidate							
Registe									
Numbe	in words								
			F	PART – .	A				

(Objective Type)

Choose appropriate answer from the options in the questions. **One** mark **each**.

 $(60 \times 1 = 60 \text{ marks})$ 

- Wings of Fire is an autobiography of
  - Rabindranath Tagore a)
- Pranab Mukherji b)

c) APJ Abdul Kalam

Sarojini Naidu d)

## DONOTWRITEHERE

\_\_\_\_\_

- 2. Who got the Tyler prize 2020?
  - a) Pavan Sukhdev

b) Salim Ali

c) Meda Padkar

- d) Sanjana Kapoor
- 3. Where is the head office of Sahitya Academy located?
  - a) Kolkatta

b) Maharashtra

c) New Delhi

d) Karnataka

4.	In w	hich year National Book Trust was	foun	ded?
	a)	1 August 1963	b)	1 August 1957
	c)	15 August 1957	d)	None of these
5.	Who	was the poet of "Kadambari"?		
	a)	Rabindranath Tagore	b)	Tulsidas
	c)	Kalidasan	d)	Meera
6.	Wha	at is the sex ratio of Kerala as per 2	2011	census?
	a)	1000 : 1084	b)	1000 : 1034
	c)	1000 : 1054	d)	1000 : 1013
7.	"Lor	ng Fox Dancing" is the autobiograp	hy of	which Indian writer?
	a)	Nirad C Chaudary	b)	Ruskin Bond
	c)	Anita Desai	d)	Mahesh Dattani
8.	The	Sahitya Academy awards are for h	now n	nany Indian languages?
	a)	22	b)	23
	c)	24	d)	25
9.	Who	got Jhnanpith award-2020?		
	a)	Amitav Ghosh	b)	Akkitham Achuthan Namboothiri
	c)	Krishna Sobti	d)	Raghuveer Choudhari
10.	Whi	ch article is for "protection of intere	sts o	f minorities"?
	a)	Article 29	b)	Article 14
	c)	Article 17	d)	Article 21
11.	NITI	Ayog came into force on?		
	a)	2015 April 1	b)	2015 January 1
	c)	2016 January 1	d)	2016 April 1

12.	The	largest natural port in India		
	a)	Tuticorin	b)	Kandla
	c)	Marmagova	d)	Mumbai Port
13.	Lon	gest day occurs in India?		
	a)	June 21	b)	July 21
	c)	January 21	d)	December 21
14.	Ras	htrapathi Bhavan is in?		
	a)	New Delhi	b)	Hyderabad
	c)	Shimla	d)	Shillong
15.	In w	rhich year 'Onam' declared as Natio	onal I	Festival?
	a)	1916	b)	1961
	c)	1991	d)	1996
16.	Who	o abolished 'sucheendram Kaimukł	ku'?	
	a)	Swathithirunal	b)	Marthandavarma
	c)	Veluthambi	d)	Balaramvarma
17.	Wor	ld healthy day is on?		
	a)	August 7	b)	April 7
	c)	March 10	d)	July 7
18.	The	head quarters of UNESCO is at?		
	a)	New York	b)	Paris
	c)	Washington	d)	Tokyo
19.	the			2020 announced an official name for location of the corona virus outbreak? What is the
	a)	COVn 19	b)	COnV 20
	c)	COnVID 19	d)	COVID 19

20.	Wh	ich state is known as land of rising	sun?	
	a)	Arunachal Pradesh	b)	Assam
	c)	Himachal Pradesh	d)	Sikkim
21.	Pul	ses are obtained from the family		
	a)	Fungi	b)	Liliaceae
	c)	Cycadaceae	d)	Leguminosae
22.	Wh	at is the ideal target of India's geog	ıraphi	ical area under forest?
	a)	34%	b)	44%
	c)	33%	d)	27%
23.	Wh	o won the best actor award in the 6	5 <sup>th</sup> e	dition of the film fare awards?
	a)	Shahid Kapoor	b)	Ranveer Kapoor
	c)	Varun Dhawan	d)	Ranbir Kapoor
24.	Wh	o was the first person in South Indi	a to p	perform mirror consecration?
	a)	Chattampi Swamikal	b)	Sree Narayana Guru
	c)	Bhrahmananda Sivayogi	d)	Vaikunda Swamikal
25.		e renaissance leader in Kerala who god for mankind'?	gav	e the message 'No caste, No religion
	a)	Sree Narayana Guru	b)	Sahodaran Ayyappan
	c)	Thayyat Sankaran	d)	Dr. Palpu
26.	The	books of Parsis is		
	a)	Torah	b)	Bible
	c)	Zend Avesta	d)	Gita

J - 2285

27.	The	power to decide an election petition	on is v	vested in the
	a)	Parliament	b)	Supreme Court
	c)	High Court	d)	Election Commission
28.	Whi	ich of the following gas is not know	n as	green house gas?
	a)	Methane	b)	Nitrous Oxide
	c)	Carbon Dioxide	d)	Hydrogen
29.	The	head quarters of World Intellectual	Prop	erty Organisation (WIPO) is located in
	a)	Paris	b)	Madrid
	c)	New York	d)	Geneva
30.	The	sum of two numbers is 40 and the	ir diff	erence is 4 the ratio of the number is
	a)	21 : 19	b)	24 : 18
	c)	11 : 9	d)	20 : 20
31.	Wh	o is the father of English Poetry?		
	a)	Milton	b)	Wordsworth
	c)	Chaucer	d)	Charles Dickens
32.	The	famous book "The Daughter of Ea	ast" is	written by
	a)	Ms Thaslima Nasreen	b)	Ms Benazir Bhutto
	c)	Ms Anunsan Suu Kyi	d)	Ms Bandaranaike Sirimavo
33.	Asia	a's largest tulip Garden is located a	ıt	
	a)	Assam	b)	Jammu and Kashmir
	c)	Sikkim	d)	Uttarakhand
34.		ich state of India became first didates?	to re	eserve a govt. job for HIV positive
	a)	Uttar Pradesh	b)	Mizoram
	c)	Kerala	d)	Maharashtra

6

35.	Wh	ich among the following is NOT a b	ook v	written by Khushwant Singh?
	a)	We Indians	b)	Delhi : A Novel
	c)	The End of India	d)	Nehru: The invention of India
36.	The	Berne Convention was pioneer co	nven	tion in the field of
	a)	Protection of life		
	b)	Protection of victims of wars		
	c)	Protection of intellectual property	rights	8
	d)	Protection of human rights		
37.	The	French Revolution took place in th	ne yea	ar?
	a)	1789	b)	1729
	c)	1776	d)	1647
38.	The	famous book 'Anna Karenina' writ	ten b	у
	a)	Boris Pasternak	b)	Victor Hugo
	c)	Lewis Carroll	d)	Leo Tolstoy
39.		w many pairs of letters are there in ny letters between them in the word		vord "CASTRAPHONE" which have as n the alphabet?
	a)	3	b)	4
	c)	6	d)	5
40.		w many meaningful English words RO using each letter only once in a		our letters can be formed with letters 1?
	a)	One	b)	None
	c)	Two	d)	Three
41.	If yo	ou write down all the numbers from	1 to	100, how many times do you write 3?
	a)	22	b)	20
	c)	18	d)	21

42.		ay is Anoop's birthday. One year 12 years ago. How old is Anoop to		today, he will be twice as old as he
	a)	23 years	b)	25 years
	c)	22 years	d)	24 years
43.		tudent has to obtain 33% of the to d by 40 marks. The maximum mar		narks to pass. He got 125 marks and
	a)	600	b)	500
	c)	400	d)	300
44.		e morning after sunrise, Gopi was e fell exactly to his right. To which d		ling facing a pole. The shadow of the on was he facing?
	a)	South	b)	East
	c)	North	d)	West
45.	-	a introduced a boy as the son of the is Diya's?	ne da	ughter of the father of her uncle. The
	a)	Son	b)	Brother
	c)	Uncle	d)	Son-in-law
46.	1, 2	, 3, 10, ?, 9802		
	a)	199	b)	99
	c)	999	d)	299
47.	Cho	ose the missing terms out of the gi	ven a	alternatives
	DHL	_, PTX, BFJ, ?		
	a)	KOS	b)	CGK
	c)	NRV	d)	OIK

48.	In a	· ·	code	d as KGSHLD. How will BUDDHA be
	a)	ASACFX	b)	ATEEIB
	c)	KGSHL	d)	ATCCGZ
49.	Sho	e always has		
	a)	Leather	b)	Laces
	c)	Soles	d)	Strap
50.		day before yesterday was Satu orrow?	ırday	. What day will it be the day after
	a)	Tuesday	b)	Thursday
	c)	Friday	d)	Wednesday
51.	Sele	ect the example of Application softw	ware	of computer
	a)	MS Word	b)	MS Excel
	c)	Both (a) and (b)	d)	MS DOS
52.	Whi	ch of the following is not a video fil	e forr	mat?
	a)	.JPEG	b)	.MOV
	c)	.MP4	d)	.AVI
53.	FTP	is an acronym for		
	a)	File Transaction Protocol	b)	File Truncation Protocol
	c)	File Transfer Protocol	d)	File Translation Protocol
54.	Wha	at is a name of a web page addres	s?	
	a)	Directory	b)	URL
	c)	Protocol	d)	Domain

55.	NME	EICT stands for		
	a)	National Mission on Education thr	ough	ICT
	b)	National Mission on E-governance	e thro	ough ICT
	c)	National Mission on E-commerce	throu	ıgh ICT
	d)	National Mission on E-learning the	rough	ICT
56.	Whi	ch one of the following is not a sea	rch e	ngine?
	a)	Google	b)	Yahoo
	c)	Bing	d)	Chrome
57.	Whi	ch of the following is a social netwo	ork?	
	a)	amazon.com	b)	eBay
	c)	twitter	d)	gmail.com
58.	The	term DNS stands for		
	a)	Domain Name System		
	b)	Downloadable New Software		
	c)	Dependent Name Server		
	d)	Defence Nuclear System		
59.	Con	nputers on an internet are identified	d by	
	a)	e-mail address	b)	IP address
	c)	Street address	d)	None of the above
60.	Erro	rs in computer programmes are ca	lled	
	a)	Follies	b)	Mistakes
	c)	Bugs	d)	Spam

## ANSWER SHEET — PART – A

1	Α	В	С	D	Е	21	Α	В	С	D	Е		41	Α	В	С	D	Е
2	Α	В	С	D	Е	22	Α	В	С	D	Е		42	Α	В	С	D	Е
3	Α	В	С	D	Е	23	Α	В	С	D	Е		43	Α	В	С	D	Е
4	Α	В	С	D	Е	24	Α	В	С	D	Е	]	44	A	В	С	D	Е
5	Α	В	С	D	E	25	Α	В	С	D	Е	] ]	45	Α	В	С	D	E
6	Α	В	С	D	E	26	A	В	С	D	E	] ]	46	A	В	С	D	E
												] 1						
7	Α	В	С	D	Е	27	Α	В	С	D	Е		47	Α	В	С	D	Е
8	Α	В	С	D	Ε	28	Α	В	С	D	Е		48	Α	В	С	D	Е
9	Α	В	С	D	Е	29	Α	В	С	D	Е		49	Α	В	С	D	Ε
10	Α	В	С	D	Е	30	Α	В	С	D	Е		50	Α	В	С	D	Е
11	Α	В	С	D	Е	31	Α	В	С	D	Е		51	Α	В	С	D	Е
12	Α	В	С	D	Е	32	Α	В	С	D	Е		52	Α	В	С	D	Е
13	Α	В	С	D	Е	33	Α	В	С	D	Е		53	Α	В	С	D	Е
14	Α	В	С	D	Е	34	Α	В	С	D	Е		54	Α	В	С	D	Е
15	Α	В	С	D	Е	35	Α	В	С	D	Е		55	Α	В	С	D	Ε
16	Α	В	С	D	Е	36	Α	В	С	D	Е		56	Α	В	С	D	Е
17	Α	В	С	D	Е	37	Α	В	С	D	Е		57	Α	В	С	D	Е
18	Α	В	С	D	Е	38	Α	В	С	D	Е		58	Α	В	С	D	Е
19	Α	В	С	D	Е	39	Α	В	С	D	Е		59	Α	В	С	D	Е
20	Α	В	С	D	Е	40	Α	В	С	D	Е		60	Α	В	С	D	Ε

11

## LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

## PART – B (Descriptive Type)

Write notes on any eight of the following. (each in about 500 words)

 $(8 \times 5 = 40 \text{ Marks})$ The role of libraries in modern society. 1. Relevance of college libraries. 2. 3. Impact of social media in education. Fundamental rights. 4. Intellectual Property Rights (IPR). 5. 6. Freedom movement. 7. Search engines. Knowledge commission of India. 8. 9. Right to Information Act. 10. Green Protocol 11. Online information sources. 12. Energy conservation.

ſ		
	15	J – 2285

J		
	16	J – 2285

	17	J – 2285
Ī		

г			
1			
1			
1			
1			
•	1	8	J - 2285

19	J – 2285

20	J – 2285
20	J - 2200

	21	J – 2285

I .	22	
	77	J – 2285

ı	23	J – 2285
		u — //(i.)